
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 9.30 am Thursday 1 July 2021 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 
 
 

  
 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to 
attend this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes –  

To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 1 April 
2021 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4.   COVID-19 Business Grants – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5.   Revenue Outturn 2020/21 – Report of the Group Director of Operations. 
 (Pages 13 - 36) 
 

6.   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 - Quarter 1 –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations. 
 (Pages 37 - 56) 
 

7.   Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 2020/21 –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations and Group Director of Services. 
 (Pages 57 - 88) 
 

8.   Work Programme – Report of the Group Director of Operations  
 (Pages 89 - 98) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

10.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bartch, Boddy, Crudass, Durham, Harker, L Hughes, Mrs D Jones, 
McEwan, Paley, Renton and Wright 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Shirley Wright, Democratic Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-mail: shirley.wright@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405998 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 1 April 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Durham (Chair), Bartch, Boddy, Crudass, Harker, L Hughes, 
Mrs D Jones, McEwan, Paley, Renton and Tait 
 
APOLOGIES –  
 
ABSENT –   
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Johnson, Keir and Marshall 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Group Director of Operations), 
Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), Mike Crawshaw (Head of Leisure 
and Cultural Services), Christopher Mains (Towns Fund Programme Manager), 
Andrew Perkin (Business Growth and Investment Manager), Jochen Werres (Planning 
Policy Officer) and Shirley Wright (Democratic Manager) 
 
 

ER26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Tait declared an interest in Minutes ER31 and ER32 below as an 
employee of BT and EE.  There were no other declarations of interest reported at the 
meeting. 
 

ER27 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes of a meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 4 February, 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

ER28 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 3 2020/21 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members 
with information in relation to performance against key performance indicators for 
quarter 3 2020/21 for those areas within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was reported that the indicators were measured against targets and were compared 
to previous years, however, Members were requested to note that this had been a 
very different year in view of the Covid 19 pandemic and that whilst the Council’s 
response to the pandemic had been extremely positive, there had been an impact on 
some services which needed to be taken into account. 
 
Further specific detailed information on the performance in areas across Revenues, 
Governance and the Local Economy was contained within the submitted report. 
 
Discussion ensued on the performance in relation to sickness absence within t
[...]
tising sectors to receive support and to regular reviews of the 
scheme to review those priority sectors; the intention that all the government funding 
which had been allocated would be utilised and allocated to local businesses and the 
need to ensure and support all businesses in applying for any eligible grants to 
ensure the schemes were maximised. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

ER31 TOWNS FUND - UPDATE 
 

 The Towns Fund Programme Manager gave a verbal update on the progress, to date, 
in relation to the use of the £1 million of accelerated funding as part of the Towns 
Fund – Forward Funding.   
 
The presentation covered four projects within the overall project which included 
improvements to the historic Yards, Town Centre lighting enhancements, Town 
Centre WIFI and the acquisition of Northgate property and reference was made to the 
positive feedback which had been received on those individual projects and the 

Page 5



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

successful engagement with local businesses both in the Yards and along 
Skinnergate.  
 
Reference was also made to the £22.3 million which had been secured through the 
Town Deal to fund the Town Investment Plan which aimed to drive the sustainable 
economic regeneration of the town to deliver long term economic and productivity 
growth; the nine intervention projects within the Heads of Terms Agreement; the 
detailed prioritised project information which had been provided to the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government; the completion of the business cases 
which were required for each intervention; and the Town Deal Summary Document 
which needed to be submitted to the Government within twelve months of agreeing 
the Heads of Terms.   
 
It was also reported that the Authority had been successful in receiving additional 
capacity funding of £70,000 which would go into the fund to assist in its delivery. 
 
Discussion ensued on the Adult learning project, a project with Darlington College 
which was one of the nine interventions and which had been fast tracked and funding 
of £575,000 allocated and the next steps in relation to engagement and project 
development as part of the overall investment plan. 
 
It was suggested that Members could undertake some visits to see some of the work 
which had been and was continuing to be undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current position be noted. 
 

ER32 BROADBAND INFRASTRUCTURE IN DARLINGTON - UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) updating Members on the current position in relation to 
Broadband Infrastructure and roll out across the Town.  It was reported that the 
infrastructure rollout and upgrades to gigabit enabled speeds on fibre to premises 
was taking place via three different routes, namely commercial roll out; publicly 
funded and the current Rural Gigabit Voucher Scheme.   
 
It was reported that some areas of the Town and rural areas were not currently well 
serviced by Broadband and the submitted report outlined what was currently available 
to communities; the commitment to ensure that any new build had access to gigabit 
enabled broadband; to work which was being undertaken with partners and providers; 
to the challenges which were faced with the infrastructure having a mix of private and 
public sector providers and to the view that that the infrastructure should be 
undertaken by the public sector to ensure that all citizens have fair access. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

ER33 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) on the work 
programme of this Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 
It was reported that, at this stage in the Municipal Year, the Scrutiny Committee had 

Page 6



 

 

 
-5- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

undertaken the majority of work included within its work programme and that the 
scheduled items had been included in the archived section of the submitted report.  
Those items would however, be brought forward again at the start of the 2021/22 
Municipal Year for Members to consider if they wished to include them in the work 
programme for the next Municipal Year.   
 
Reference was also made to two items which had not been brought to this Scrutiny 
Committee this year due to resource issues associated with the work being done in 
relation to the current pandemic and timing issues and it was reported that these 
would be brought to the Scrutiny Committee later this year. 
 
In relation to the Performance Indicators within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee it 
was suggested that Members meet to discuss which indicators they would like to see 
as part of the future work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2021 

 

 
 

COVID-19 BUSINESS GRANTS 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of the distribution of the Covid-

19 grants awarded to Darlington businesses. 
 
Summary 
 
2. Darlington Borough Council have administered various financial support schemes 

for business on behalf of the Government throughout the pandemic.   
 

3. The total value of Covid-19 financial support grants awarded to Darlington 
businesses since the start of the pandemic in March 2020 is £44,101,740. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that Members note the report. 

 
Ian Williams, Chief Executive 

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
A Perkin : Extension 6308 

 
S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder implications in 

this report. 

Health and Wellbeing There are no Health and Well Being Issues. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no direct carbon impact issues as a result of 
[...]
o the national government support schemes, Darlington Borough 
Council was allocated £3m for delivering local discretionary grants via the 
Additional Restrictions Grant. The table below shows the status of grant awards 
from this fund. 

  

Restart Grants  
 

Applications Approved Declined Awaiting Decision Amount Paid 

901 793 101 7 £5,666,064.00 

Page 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

Additional Restriction Grants 
 

 Applications Approved Declined Awaiting 
Decision 

Amount Paid 

ARG Phase I - Lockdown 1004 609 395 0 £1,837,606.09 

ARG Phase II - Recovery 
 472   

£1,106,410.00 
 

TOTAL: 1,004    £2,944,016.09 
 

 
 
9. So far, the number and value of Covid-19 business grants awarded via the council 

since the start of the pandemic is as follows: 
 
(a) 735 Small Business Grants      - £17,350,000 
(b) 364 Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grants  - £  6,520,000 
(c) 105 Discretionary Grants      - £  1,170,000 
(d) 3,207 Local Restriction Support Grants  - £10,451,660 
(e) 793 Restart Grants         - £  5,666,064 
(f) 1,081 Additional Restriction Grants    - £  2,944,016 
 

10. The total value of Covid-19 financial support grants awarded to Darlington 
businesses since the start of the pandemic in March 2020 is £44,101,740. 
 

11. As part of the delivery of the discretionary grant funding, several fraudulent 
attempts to claim grants have been received by Council officers.  In most cases, 
these were identified and prevented from accessing grant funding.  Of the 1004 
applications, however, 3 applications were awarded grant funding to the value of 
£12,500 (in total). In each case, the fraudulent application had stolen the identity of 
an existing Darlington business, and submitted fabricated evidence to support the 
grant claim.  All cases of suspected fraudulent grant claims are reported to the 
Governments National Anti-Fraud Network for investigation, and, in the case of the 
3 identity thefts, each individual business has been informed. 
 
 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2021 

 
 

 
REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the revenue outturn 2020/21 report. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the revenue outturn 2020/21 report which is due to be 

considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 6 July 2021 
 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that Members consider and discuss the revenue outturn 

2020/21 report. 
 

  
Elizabeth Davison 

Group Director of Operations 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
Elizabeth Davison: Extension 2601 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications in this report. 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and well 
being which this report needs to address. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific carbon impact issues in 
this report. 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 

Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to 
the budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 

Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The subject matter of the report, the Councils 
financial standing and financial management, is 
critical to delivery of the SCS, but this report 
does not contain new proposals. 

Efficiency The report contains updated information 
regarding efficiency savings contained in the 
MTFP. 

Impact of Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looke
[...]
will 
show a projected deficit of £0.654m, primarily due to the increase in local council 
tax support claimants along with additional discounts and exemptions granted. This 
deficit will need to be funded from GF reserves (which  has been included in the 
projections) and from a government grant which will fund 75% of the in-year deficit 
and will be received in 2021/22 as a Section 31 Grant.   

 

44. Due to the ongoing CV19 crisis a reduction in the business rates collection from 
non-retail premises has been realised as well as a reduction in the number of 
rateable properties and this is reflected in the projections for NNDR at a cost of 
£1.852m. There are other elements that will increase the deficit due to the granting 
of reliefs, exemptions and the small business rates relief all of which are funded by 
section 31 grant received from the Government. This deficit will also need to be 
funded from GF reserves (again included in the projections) and from a government 
grant which will fund 75% of the in-year deficit and will be received in the form of a 
Section 31 Grant in 2021/22. 

 
 

Page 24



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Conclusion 
 
45. The Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2020/21 are £24.623m, 

£5.260m higher than the initial 2020-24 MTFP position and includes a brought 
forward amount of £0.274m from 2019/20 and the rebasing exercise of £0.897m. 
 

46. Of the £24.623m projected reserves, we have a risk reserve balance of £5.350m 
and a commitment to use £13.218m to support years 1 – 4 of the current MTFP, 
which leaves a funding surplus of £6.055m.  This of course is assuming no further 
pressures are identified and there is no impact of CV19 in future years.  In reality 
there will be ongoing pressures and a full review on the MTFP will be required 
during 2021/22.   

 

Outcome of Consultation 
 
47. No external consultation has been carried out in preparing this report. 

Page 25



This page is intention
[...]
£3.636m. This is due to £2.317m 
of additional balances following the 2020/21 outturn, £0.993m of resources 
returned to reserves, £0.022m of projected departmental underspend in 2021/22 
and the use of £0.304m of CV19 reserve. 
 

4. There remains a significant amount of uncertainty regarding the recovery from 
CV19 which has the potential to impact on the budget position during the remainder 
of the financial year.  
 
 

Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) The forecast revenue outturn for 2021/22 be noted. 
 
(b) Further regular reports be made to monitor progress and take prompt action if 

necessary.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons:- 
 

(a) To continue effective management of resources.  
 

(b) To continue to deliver services to agreed levels. 
 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director Operations  

 
Background Papers 
No Background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
Brett Nielsen: Extension 5403 
 
 

 
S17 Crime and Disorder 

There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications in this report. 
 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and 
wellbeing which this report needs to address. 
 

Carbon Impact There are no specific carbon impact issues in 
this report. 
 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 
 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 
 

Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 
 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to 
the budget and policy framework. 
 

Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 
 

Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 
 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The subject matter of the report, the Councils 
financial standing and financial management, is 
critical to delivery of the SCS, but this report 
does n
[...]
ter of 2020/21 the 
Hippodrome was awarded £0.500m from the ACE Recovery Fund to support the 
running costs of the theatre, therefore £0.308m of reserves are no longer needed 
and can be returned to general fund reserves. 

 
23. The receipt of ACE funding, will mean that the Council will not be able to claim as 

much funding through the governments Sales, Fees and Charges scheme, 
therefore the expected income through this scheme will fall by £0.192m (as shown 
in Appendix 4). The ACE funding is shown as a surplus against CV19 costs to 
offset this shortfall.   

 
24. The Operations Group is projecting a year end budget overspend of £0.058m due 

to ongoing CV19 impacts. The overspend is mainly from lost wedding ceremony 
income because of lockdown restrictions and ongoing ICT mobility data charges 
which increased with home working. 
 

25. The Chief Executive Group is projected to be on target at year end. 
 
26. The School balances and allocations are shown in Appendix 2(f).  

 

 
 
 
 

Page 43



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
Council Wide and Corporately Managed Resources 
 
27. The Council Wide and Corporately Managed Resources budgets are projected to 

be on target at year end.  
 

28. The 2021/22 MTFP assumed a pay award offer of 2%, however, the current 
national employers offer of 1.5% has been rejected by the trade unions. If a pay 
award above 2% is agreed this will add a pressure to the budget. 

 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
29. HRA projections are shown in Appendix 3 with an overall projected balanced 

budget.  
 
Conclusion 
 
30. The Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2021/22 are £28.562m, 

£3.636m improved on the initial 2021-25 MTFP position. This improvement in 
reserves includes a brought forward amount of £2.317m from 2020/21, £0.022m of 
projected departmental underspend, the rebasing exercise of £0.993m and the use 
of £0.304m of CV19 reserve. 
 

31. Of the £28.562m projected reserves, we have 
[...]
4

Total
Projection

£000's

Children's Services 30 
Adult Social Care & Health 408 
Community Services (192)
Resources 10 
Law & Governance 30 
ICT 18 
Collection fund in-year deficit 0 

Total Projected Covid-19 costs 304 

Less Additional Government Grant received above MTFP - Covid 19 0 

192 
Less Government Grant - 75% contribution to Collection Fund Deficit 0 

 
Projected shortfall of resources 496 

Projected Additional Covid-19 costs for 2021/22

Less/Plus Additional/Reduced Government Sales Fees and Charges grant 
above/below MTFP estimate

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2021 

 
 

 
PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING  

 OUTTURN 2020/21 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring 

2020/21 Outturn report. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the Project Position Statement and Capital Programme 

Monitoring 2020/21 Outturn report which is due to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 6 July 2021 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that Members consider and discuss the Project Position 

Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring 2020/21 Outturn report. 
 

  
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

Dave Winstanley 
Group Director of Services 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
Elizabeth Davison: Extension 2601 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications in this report. 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and well 
being which this report needs to address. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific carbon impact issues in 
this report. 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 

Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to 
the budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 

Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The subject matter of the report, the Councils 
financial standing and financial management, is 
critical to delivery of the SCS, but this report 
does not contain new proposals. 

Efficiency The report contains updated information 
regarding efficiency savings contained in the 
MTFP. 

Impact of Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 
 

 

Page 58



 

 
1 of 12 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
6 JULY 2021 

ANNEX 1 

 

 
PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT & CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

OUTTURN 2020/21 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Members –  

Councillor Charles Johnson, Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Directors –  
Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 

Dave Winstanley, Group Director of Services 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides: 

 
(a) Information on delivery of the Council’s Capital Programme, the financial 

outturn position as at 31st March 2021 and the proposed financing of the 
2020/21 capital expenditure.  
 

(b) An update on the current status of all construction projects currently being 
undertaken by the Council 

 
2. It also seeks approval for a number of changes to the programme.    

 
Summary 
 
3. Significant enhancements have been made to the Council’s assets in three major 

programme areas of schools, housing and transport, mostly using external funding, 
as well as several other large scale schemes in the Borough.  These investments 
are delivering a wide range of improvements to the Council's assets and more 
critically, to Council services.  Refurbishment of council homes, improved learning 
environments in schools, better traffic flows and opportunities for sustainable travel 
have been achieved and are detailed within the report. 

 
4. Capital expenditure in 2020/21 totalled £29.875m.  Since the last revision of the 

Capital Medium Term Financial plan further refinements to estimates have occurred 
as part of the ongoing management of the programme and these are included in 
the recommendations below, all revisions can be contained within existing 
programmes. 

 
5. The Council has a substantial annual construction programme of work.  The current 

project position statement (PPS) shows there are 38 live projects currently being 
managed by the Council with an overall project outturn value of £126.196m. The 

Page 59



 

 
2 of 12 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

majority of projects are running to time, cost and quality expectations with no 
foreseeable issues. 

 
6. The projects are managed either by the Council’s in-house management team, a 

Framework Partner or by Consultants sourced via an open/OJEU tender process. 
 
Recommendations 
 
7. It is recommended that Cabinet:- 

 
(a) Note the delivery and financial outturn of the 2020/21 Capital Programme. 
(b) Note projected capital expenditure and resources. 
(c) Approve the adjustments to resources as detailed in paragraph 25. 
 

Reasons 
 
8. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: - 

 
(a) The recommendations are supported to enable Members to note the progress of 

the 2020/21 Capital Programme and to allow the capital spend to be fully 
financed. 

(b) To inform Cabinet of the current status of construction projects. 
(c) To maintain effective management of resources. 

 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

Dave Winstanley 
Group Director of Services 

 
 
Background Papers 

(i) Capital Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/2
[...]
2021 

Treasury Management Annual and Outturn 
Prudential Indicators 2020/2021 

Council 25 Nov 2021 
Cabinet 5 Oct 2021 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 COVID-19 Business Grants
	5 Revenue Outturn 2020/21
	Annex 1
	Annex 1 - Appendices
	App 1
	App 2
	Council Wide 2a
	Adults & Children 2b
	Economic Growth & Neigh Serv 2c
	Resources 2d
	Schools 2e
	HRA 3
	App 4 Covid 19


	6 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 - Quarter 1
	Annex 1
	Annex 1 - Appendices
	App 1
	App 2
	Council Wide 2a
	People 2b
	Services 2c
	Operations 2d
	Chief Executive 2e
	Schools 2f
	HRA 3
	App 4 Covid 19


	7 Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 2020/21
	Annex 1
	Annex 1 - Appendix 1
	Annex 1 - Appendix 2
	Position Statement

	Annex 1 - Appendix 3
	Annex 1 - Appendix 4
	Annex 1 - Appendix 5

	8 Work Programme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Renton (Chair), Bartch, Crudass, Durham, Harker, L Hughes, Mrs D Jones 
and McEwan 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Boddy, Paley and Wright,  
 

ABSENT – Councillors   
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Johnson and Marshall 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Group Director of Operations), 
Dave Winstanley (Group Director of Services), Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic 
Growth), Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects), 
Andrew Perkin (Business Growth and Investment Manager) and Shirley Wright (Democratic 
Manager) 
 
 

ER6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER7 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held 
on 1 April 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

ER8 COVID-19 BUSINESS GRANTS 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) providing a further update on 
the Governments various funding schemes to support local businesses during the Covid-19 

pandemic.   
 

It was reported that the Council had administered a number of support schemes on behalf of 
the Government throughout the pandemic and that the total value of Covid -19 financial 

support grants awarded to Darlington Businesses on behalf of the Government since the 
start of the pandemic in March 2020 was £44,101,740. 

 
Officers reported that the vast majority of the business  support grants from Government had 

now ceased, however, a further unknown allocation of Additional Restriction Grants would 
be available in the forthcoming weeks. 
 

Following questions by Members, the criteria which had been adopted in Darlington for 
payments under the discretionary grant scheme was explained and it was reported that 

there were a substantial number of businesses who had received no support under the grant 
schemes and it was requested that any future update reports include more detailed 



 

  

This document was classified as : OFFICIAL 

information outlining the reasons for that.   
 
Reference was also made to the potential implications of the pandemic on the local economy 
and local businesses; the need to closely monitor this so that interventions could be looked 
at where possible; how sectors might have changed and adapted during and post pandemic 
and to the increase in the number of enquiries from the hospitality sector looking to locate in 

the Town Centre. 
 

The submitted report also stated that there had been several fraudulent attempts to claim 
grants and that the majority of these had been identified as part of the process, however, 

there had been three cases in Darlington where funding had been granted due to fraudulent 
claims and these had been reported to the Government’s National Anti- Fraud Networks for 

investigation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be 
extended to the Assistant Director Economic Growth and his team on the work undertaken. 
 
 

ER9 REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) together with 

the revenue outturn 2020/21 report (also previously circulated) which was scheduled to be 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 6 July 2021. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s revenue reserves at the end of 2020/21 were £24.623 
million, of which there was a risk balance of £5.350 million and a commitment to use 
£13.218 million to support the current four-year plan, which left a general fund reserve 
balance of £6.055 million.  This balance assumed there would be no further pressures 
identified and there was no impact of Covid in future years, however, it was also reported 

that this was unlikely and would need to be closely monitored throughout the coming year.  
 
Reference was made to the slippage on Concessionary Fares; funding required to clear the 
backlog of complaints in Adults which had been put on hold due to workload pressures 
around Covid; whether any comparative analysis work had been undertaken with other local  

authorities to ascertain the full costs of dealing with the pandemic; the level of support given 
by the Government and hard work of staff which had left the Council in a sound financial 

position. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

 
 
 

ER10 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 - QUARTER 1 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) together with 

the quarter 1 revenue budget monitoring report (also previously circulated) which was 
scheduled to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 6 July 2021.   

 



 

  

This document was classified as : OFFICIAL 

It was reported that the Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2021-22 were 
£28.562 million, £3.636  million higher than the initial 2021-25 MTFP position and included a 
brought forward amount of £2.317 million from 2020-21, £0.022 million of projected 
departmental underspend, the rebasing exercise of £0.993 million and the use of £0.304 
million of Covid 19 reserves.  
 

Of the £28.562 million projected reserves, there is a risk reserve balance of £5.350 million 
and a commitment to use £15.838 million to support years two to four of the current MTFP, 

leaving a surplus of £7.374 of unallocated reserves. 
 

Reference was made to the significant amount of uncertainty regarding the recovery from 
covid 19 which did have the potential to impact on the budget position during the remainder 

of this financial year and the need to continue to monitor this. 
 
Members discussed the processes surrounding budget management within the authority and 
were assured that regular and robust budget monitoring did take place with budget holders 
and that there was regular reporting through the democratic process. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received.  
 

ER11 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING OUTTURN 
2020/21 
 

 The Group Director of Operations and the Group Director of Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) together with a report (also previously circulated) which was being 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 6 July 2021, giving a summary of the latest 
capital resource and commitment position to inform monitoring of the affordability and 
funding of the Council’s capital programme, together with an update on the current status of 
all the significant construction projects which were currently being undertaken by the 
Council.  It was reported that the Council had a substantial annual construction programme 

of work which was delivering a wide range of improvements to the Council’s assets and more 
critically to Council services and that there were currently 38 live projects currently being 

managed with an overall projected outturn value of £126.196 million with the majority of 
those projects running to time, cost and quality expectations with no foreseeable issues.  

 
It was reported that one project was beyond tolerance due to the need to undertake 

drainage works at a certain point of the year for ecological reasons. 
 

Attached to the report was a project position statement which was required to be completed 
by all project managers for all projects over £75,000 and which brought together details of 

the current live construction projects by delivery area and provided details on the numbers, 
the current status position on each project with regards to budget and completion and any 

comments on current issues.  
 
It was suggested that a presentation on the new electronic capital project reporting system 

‘Project in a Box’, which was currently being rolled out be given to Members.  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as : OFFICIAL 

ER12 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to the work programme of this Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2021/22. 
 

A draft work programme which had been prepared based on Officers recommendations of 
topics where this Scrutiny Committee could undertake work and on previous 

recommendations of the Committee was appended to the submitted report and Members 
were requested to consider this and add any additional items they wished to include. 

 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the draft work programme be approved and that the following items 

be added :- 
 

(a) Youth Unemployment – to be led by the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee; 

(b) a review of relevant reporting performance indicators; 
(c) long-term impacts of Covid on the Economy 

 
(b)  That an all Members training session be held on the Freedom of Information Act and the 
storage/filing of data. 
 


